TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF PAKISTAN
EXTRA ORDINARY, PART-I '

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

NOTIFICATION

Islamabad, the 1{"day of December, 2024

al

S,R.O.cg O30 (1)/2024.- In pursuance of Proviso (ii) to Sub-Section 7 of Section 31 of the
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (XL of
1997), NEPRA hereby notifies complete Decision of the Authority in the matter of Requests filed
by XWDISCOs for Periodic Adjustment in Tariff for the 1 Quarter of FY 2024-25 already
intimated to the Ministry of Energy (Power Division) on December 6, 2024. The Authority has
decided to allow positive quarterly adjustments of Rs.1,187 million pertaining to the 1% quarter of
the FY 2024-25, in a period of 01 month i.e. December 2024, at a uniform rate of Rs.0.1957/kWh,
to be applicable to all consumer categories, except lifeline consumers and prepaid consumers.

2. In view of relevant provisions of NEPRA Act, NE Policy and Policy Guidelines issued by
the Federal Government, the Authority has decided to allow the application of instant quarterly
adjustments on the consumers of K-Electric as well, with the same applicability period.
Accordingly, the instant quarterly adjustment of Rs.0.1957/kWh shall also be charged from the

consumers of K-Electric except life line and prepaid consumers, to be recovered in a period of
01 month i.e. December 2024,

3. Here it is also pertinent to mention that the Federal Government filed a Motion dated
24.11.2024 regarding Winter Demand Initiative, whereby one of the terms and conditions of the
initiative states that quarterly adjustments & PHL-DSS Surcharge shall not be applicable on

incremental consumption, Accordingly, no quarterly adjustment would be applicable on
incremental consumption, pursuant to Winter Demand [nitiative 2025.

4, While effecting the Decision, the concerned entities including Central Power Purchasing
Agency Guarantee Limited (CPPAGL), XWDISCOs and K. Electric shall keep in view and strictly
comply with orders of the courts notwithstanding this Decision.

f1 F
[Case No. NEPRA/TRF-100] U\b/gxfw; Jouwaou

(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)
Registrar



T b B

@ Decision of the Authority in the matter of. mques&é%% :
éﬂgﬂﬁ% regarding periodic adjustment in the Yeriff

B e
DECISION OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF REQUESTS FILED BY XWDISCOs FOR
PERIODIC ADJUSTMENT IN TARIFF FOR THE 1* QUARTER QF FY 2024-25

1. The Authority determined Consumer-end Tariff for FY 2023-24, including Power Purchase
Price (PPP) reference for XWDISCOs cn July 14, 2023, and intimated the same to the Federal -
Government. The Federal Government, against the aforementioned determinations/decisions,
filed Motion, under Section 7 and 31 of the NEPRA Act 1997 read with Rule 17 of the NEPRA
(Tariff Standards and Procedure) Rules, 1998 for recommendation of upiform consumer end
tariff. The said Motion was decided by the Authority on July 25, 2023 aad was subsequently .
notified by the Federal Government w.e.f. July 01, 2023.

2. XWDISCOs, in line with the NEPRA Act and prescribed quarterly adjustment mechanism as per
their tariff determinations, filed adjustment requests on account of vaziation in PPP, including
tmpact of T&D losses etc., for the 1= quarter of the FY 2024-25 Le. from Tuly to September 2024,
including addendurns, as summarized below;

Rs. Million
LTS i e BT
4t * i3 5 - l
Capacity Charges 3153 2565|  -708) 1,963 1518l 19650 492 -L076] 6,985
Variable O&M a8l 76| 271 80 T w20 94 6 993
ToSC &MoF " 90| 240 5] -103 54| 28 ] 56, 1,49
T ‘
tmpactof T&D 4 upl gzl .105) 2w 451 -108]  -iso 5| -2,998

*DISCOs have revised their raquests

3.  The proposed quarterly adjustments are formula based and as per the already prescribed
mechanism. However, since the impact of any such adjustments nas 10 be made part of the
consumer end tariff, the Authority, in order to provide an opportunity of hearing to all the
concerned and meet the ends of natural justice, decided to conduct a hearing in the matter.

4. The hearing was scheduled on November 20, 2024, for which advertisement was published in
newspapers on November 06, 2024. Separate notices were also sent to the stakeholders for
inviting comments from the interested/ affected parties. Salient fearures of the proposed
adjustments along-with adjustment requests/addendums of ail DISCOs were uploaded cn
NEPRA's website for information of all concerned.

5.  The hearing was held as per the schedule on November 20, 2024, which was artended by the
Ministry of Energy, Power Division (MoE, PD), XWDISCOs, CPPA-G, K-Electric and other
stakeholders including general public and media.

6.  During the hearing, XWDISCOs generally submitted that adjustments were largely result of lack
of sales as compared to the projections during the instant quarter. XWDISCOs alsc cited net
metering as a potential cause for a drop in sales.

Page 1 of5




4

- 7.

10.

11.

’ th&t o= T

Ry

Witiion 5 the Authority in the matzer of requests filed by XWDISCOs

%‘m% o e regarding genodzc adfustment In the Tarfff

" ~

In respotise t¢ inquiries from comrentators, it was explained that the currently applicable fourth

- quarterly adjustmest-for FY 2074-25;"@Rs: 1.74/kWh, will expire in November 2024.

_ Regarding comments of Mr. Shaﬁq Mughal, a commentator, for any policy decision that the
‘Federdl Government is taking to encourage energy sales, representative of CPPA-G submitted

that Winter Incentive Package Is under consideration and the same will be forwarded to NEPRA
after obtaining required appr_ova!s ] :

Mr, Aamir Sheikh, a Commentator, requested that the quarterly should not be charged from

‘December 2024 and should be considered for three months starting from January 2025 to relieve

the consumers from bearing the burden of quarterly adjustments for a month.
Mr. Arif lewam, submitted that the fall in demand in all DISCOs should be investigared to

determine the root cause of the decllne in sales. He also submitted that the loadshedding practices
should also be looked into by NEPRA.

Mir. Aleem Malik submitted thar the rise in net metering consumers is adding a capacity burden

.o ﬂonsumerewho_cannot affor&te pay for net metenng and a policy level decision is required

t0 ensure thzsimpaetls reduced FTen

The Authority, fn q_rﬂei_t_o work _eﬁt the instant querteﬂy adjustments of XWDISCOs, obtained

details of actual Power Purchase cost billed by CPPA-G to DISCOs for the 1# quarter of the FY
2024-25 i.e. from ]uly to September 2024 C PPA-G prowdecl the informarion, and also certified

a. 2002 Power Pclicy Plants

i. Invoices of all Capeeity Purchase have been processed in accordance with rates, Terms &
Conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical adjustments are also
made as per degision of NEPRA.

ii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In
~ case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at later stage, CPPA-G will be

responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and
its Rules & Regulations.

b. 1954 Power Policy Plants

i." Invoices of all Capacity Purchase have been made strictly in accordance with the rates,
terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase Agreement.

ii. All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the
respective Power Purchase Agreement,

Page20fb

g
C#—\




13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

i . Decision of the Authority in the matter of requests fled by XWDISCOs
tmﬁ} regarding periodic adjustment in the Tzriff
v

ili. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary evidences. In
case of any deviation/variation observed if not rectified at iater stage, CPPA-G will be
responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement under NEPRA Act and
its Rules & Regulations.

Thus, for the purpose of determination of 1 quarter of the FY 2024-25 Le. from July to September
2024, the information submitted by CPPA-G along-with certification of CPPA-G has been relied
upon. The plant wise detail of capacity charges and utilization factors for the quarter from July
to September 2024, as submitted by CPPA-G are atached as Annex-C with the instant decision.
In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement found out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall
be responsible and the same would adjusted in the subsequent quarterly adjustments.

CPPA-G also requested to allow Rs.1,007 million on account of Legal charges in the instant
quarterly adjustment. This adjustment pertains to a debit note issued to DISCOs for reversal
of invoice in light of earlier Authority decision in the matter of Market Operator Fee for FY
2024-25 whereby the Authority allowed legal fees as part of MOF. Here it is pertinent to
mention that as per previous practice the Authority has deducted any adjustments pertaining
to legal fees, therefore, while working out the instant quarterly adjustment, the negative
legal fee adjustment has been excluded.

In light of the above discussion, information submitred by CPPA-G and adjustment requests filed
by XWDISCOs, the Authority has decided to restrict the amount of quarterly adjustment for the
1% Quarter of FY 2024-25, as requested by XWDISCOs on account of variation in Capacity

* charges, Variable O&M, Use of System Charges and Marker Operator Fer. However, regarding

FCA impact on T&D losses, the same has been worked out as per the Authority’s approved
monthly FCAs decisions for the relevant months.

Based on the discussion made in the above paragtaphs and after considering the aforementioned
adjustments, the Authority has determined a positive adjustment of Rs.1,187 million or account
of variation in Capacity charges, Variable O&M, additional recovery on Incremental sales, Use
of System Charges, Market Operator Fee and FCA impact on T&D losses for the 1% quarter of FY
2024-25,

It is pertinent to mention here that as per earlier practice, and the fact that the adjustment is
being made in the already notified uniform taxiff, the Authority beside determination of DISCO
wise rate of quarterly adjustment, also determines a uniform rate for the quarterly adjustments
to be charged from the consumers. :

The Authority has decided to allow positive quarterly adjustments of Rs.1,187 million pertaining
to the 1% quarter of the FY 2024-25, in a period of 01 month i.e. December 2024, at a uniform
rate of Rs.0.1957/kWh, to be applicable to all consumer categories, except lifeline consumers and
prepaid consumers.

Page3 of 5

p g

r
T m@g;;%%%%mﬂai
/

PR ISL¥ 4 Iy ALk,

ALt mtr s = e



19.

20.

Decision of the Authority in the matter of requests filed by XWDISCOs
regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff

SEFCO -+ TESCO- s MEPCQ  PESCO' TESCO “QESCO

¥RSEQ . GEPCO CHESCO ' LESCO~

{FCA Impoct of TkD Losses R, Min am 9% - @3 14 [PI1,) 520} (3870 {655) 249 (150) [
jv. oM Rs. Mo 57 62 - s E 134 %0 ') 6 % 565
| Cspaciey Chevpes R, Min @RITH L0 (00 @ o9 (s5) 3599 1413 Qo) 1916 2620
|uoscmol - 4 [fs. Min @3%- . M0 4 “ (103) 18 47 54 L] % 416
1

T Tara) Under { {Qver) Xecovery ] (me.natn | @749 2087 (3368 (541) {354 941y 3,522 893 (L16%) 1820 276
[Les gnczm;u I[eam | gis79  d14s) (739 (363 (9652) (197.83) (168.41) {10634 (1655 925 [ ¢ssLeam)
id;'::ffd'f"_“""” Recovery ""’“‘"“‘ (h.'mn Gaan . 220 2SN R s e S0 L L0B0- s et B

I!;;’:‘;“;f“" for 1 mowh (excludizg I"E'l " a7 Qo  m 135 4 L0 M7 5o 1 m” 6.!169|

(Per Uit torpace | (RegeWh|_ {4.4570) 56710 (5.6390)  (3.7032) (0.4111) (05587 43528  1.7211 (10.1033) 35330 01857

It is important to note that Federal Government issued Policy Guidelines to NEPRA, vide letter
dated 22.08.2023, for uniform application of quarterly adjustments on XWDISCOs and K-Electric
consumers.- The ‘policy guidelines state that. NEPRA shall determine the same rtariff
rationalization for K-Electric consumers as determined for XWDISCOs consumers, with same
application pericd. The'Policy Guidelines are reproduced hereunder:

i In order to mainzain uniform tariff across country, NEPRA shall determine application of
quarterly cariff determinations (QTAs) of XWDISCOs on KE consumers by way of tariff
rationalization. NEPR#A shall determipe the same tariff rationalization for K-Electric
consumers as determined for XWDISCOs consumers, with same application period, keeping
in view financial sustainability of the sector and uniform tariff policy of the Federal
Government.

4. Subsidy or surcharge against the determined tariff for K-Electric consumers shall be assessed
or! an annual basis mst cad of mondz}y or quarterly basis.,

iii. Federal Government's motion with respect to recommendation of consumer end rariff for K-
Electric Limited dared March 17, 2023 pursuant to the I Quarterly adjustment of FY 2022-23
determination for XWDISCOs, shall be considered accordingly.

Tt is also important to mention here that in light of aforementioned policy guidelines, the
Authority earlier allowed’ ai:plication of quarterly adjustment since 4% quarter of FY 2022-23,
determined for XWDISCOB on the consumers of K-Electric, with the same applicability period,
as of XWDISCOs.

In view of the above discussion, relevant provisions of NEPRA Act, NE Policy and Policy

_ Guidelines issued by the Federal Government, the Authority has decided to allow the application

of instant quarterly adjustments on.the consumers of K-Electric as well, with the same
applicability period. Accordingty, the instant quarterly adjustment of Rs.0.1957/kWh shall also
be charged from the consumers of K-Electric except life line and prepaid consumers, to be
recovered in a period of 01 month i.e. December 2024.

Here it is also pertinent to mention that the Federal Government filed a Motion datec
24.11.2024 regarding Winter Demand Initative, whereby one of the terms and conditions

of the initiative states that quarterly adjustments & PHL-DSS Surcharge shall not be applicable
on incremental consumption. Accordingly, no quarterly adjustment would be applicable on

incremental consumption, pursuant tc Winter Demand Initiative 2025.

Pagze 4 of 5

NEPRA |3 Join’

Gﬂ‘

“\ AUTHORITY

QR e

¢ e AT




S| Pecision of the Autherity in the matter of requests fled by XWDISCOSERE
i’ﬂﬂiﬁ? regarding periodic adjustment in the Tariff
f e -
23. " While effecting the Quarterly Adjustments, the concerned DISCOs shall keep in view and
strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order.

24. The instant decision along-with attached Annexures, is intimated to the Federal Government,
* prior to its notification in the official Gazette as per Section 31 (7) of the NEPRA Act.

AUTHORITY

™~

T |
M 0 V\y ‘;ﬂu’ }8\,::/' ,

' Mathar Niaz Rana (nsc) Raﬁqué Ahmed Shaikh
Member Member
' ™
2 (e N
\ %/ff = M\ {MM \/\M...Q_
Engr. Mdgsood Anwar Khan - Ms. Amina Ahmed
Member : e Member

‘U\K

j \\}V

‘Waseern Mukhtar
Chairman

Page 5 of 5 .

Vi
~3



v SRR R R
. n . Lo H P 7 ; e ' Annt)‘ — C/
- - ’
' [ - o - . ——— e
July Aug Sep
Power Froducer - - CPP {Rs.} Plant Factor Plant Factor CPP [Rs.) CPPr(Rs.) Plant Factor
[WAPDA Hytel 10,367,912,269 76% 17,544,955,173 4% 16,163,871,058 70%
ﬂ_kmun!hwa Energy Developmant Organization [Malaxand-Hl) 1,174,385,799 8% 135,685,969 39% 130,000,000 0%
Laralb Enetgy Limited - - 1,030,818,913 31% 511,025,383 2% 44,.388,150 6%
Star Hyriro Power Limited 1,502,453,654 72% - 780,333,357 7% 546,581,584 45%
Mira Péwer Umited t - 2,889,444,559 28% 43,705,391 S58% 843,705,391 35%
Xarot Pewel Company [Put.} Lim¥=g 15,278,853,713 72% 2,199,549,300 53% 2,1599,543,500 A4%
. |Jamshom Power Company Limited-{Genco-1) 284,152,500 % + 284,152,500 0% 204,622,462 0%
Central Pewer Generation Company Limited-{Genco-2) - 76,874,849 23% +  2,455,135,852 19% 3,163,060,120 12%
Northern Pawer Generation Company Umitad-{Genco-3) 1,005,746,432 21% 1,304,512,481 126 1,002,974,922 10%
The Hub Poer Compary Limited 2,602,735,865 0% 2,604,225,553 0% 2,730,027,381 2%
Koltlnoor Enerpy L, 204,794,759 18% 204,794,789 1% 204,794,789 5%
Lalpir Power {Private) Limited b 782,547,200 0% 728,289,740 0% 1,160,746,575 o%
Pak Gen Power Limited 790,241,283 1% 727,516,002 0% 1,029,777,953 0%
Faufi Kabirwala Power Company Ltd. 252,583,838 261 253,766,211 5% 253,706,211 1%
Rousch Pak Power Lid, 837,125,274 15% 947,125,274 1% 947,135,274 i
Saba Power Company [Py} Ltd. i 273,356,643 0% 773,356,843 0% 273,356,643 ) !
Uch Power Lt S 841,566,749 B9% 845,325,660 T3% 626,441,152 43% ]
Libarty Dahadki Power Limfted 417,941,133 72% 417,941,138 5% 417,941,128 74%
PAEGC Chashma Nuclear Power Plant. s = -F 10278,646,6157 © ° 63% ‘10,087,661,051 7E% 12,905,077,554 7%
Karachi Muclesr Power Plant-Unlt-2 - 22,330,731,160 i £6% 4,176,765,397 97% 11,636,761,602 374
Karachl Nuciesr Power Ptant-Unit-3 i £,192,608,617 ; 101% 20,361,338,251 101% 45.873,752,546 13%
avaniran 164,079,928 31w - 24% 43,706.318 2%
Attock Gen Limited 327,235,163 13% 412,991,054 1% 208,677,689 6%
Allas Power Limlted 552,171,048 7% 340,525,251 0% 220,526,995 %
Nishat Power Lirnited 407,486,938 16% s 316,726,837 1% 210,832,776 S
Foundation Power Company Dahark Lud, 417,347,684 El%h i 341,924,507 { © TE% 242,416,905 82%
Orlent Fower Comnamy, {Private) Lirnited 460,747,613 50% 487 463,858 30% 251,183,080 3%
tNishat Chunian Power Limited 304,179,440 a% -f - 347,274,307 O 320,855,258 0%
Saif Pawer Limlted st " 532,627,386 © 0% 471,408,610 5% 306,954,822 2%
Engro fowergen Qadirpur Limited T AADT76,345 42% 395,736,268 45% 258,857,090 45%
Sapphire Electzic Company Limited 551,132,164 47% 360,572,638 121 3 706,874,562 2%
{Narowal Energy Limited - 5% 1,027,582,394 0% i 270,678,650 1%
tiberty Power Tech Limhted 423,564,575 13% 425,786,037 2% 412,028,914 1%
Halmore Power thon C LUmited 418,942,530 5% i 353,943,308 41% 394,280,149 2%
Lchel) Power (Pvt.) Limited 1,881,673.578 4% 1 1818,477,172 £0% 1,645,018,537 BO%
iOW Sugtar MMs Ltd. 40,357,260 87% § £6,743,502 4% 92,624,381 96%
RYK Mlits Umlted 10,531,117 % 43,251,030 7% | 14,758,259 13%
Chirot Power Limfted 175,611,825 LB% 41,780,958 5% ] - O
Almaiz Industries Limlted - - % - 0% 50,701,280 0%
China Power Hub Generation company (Pv) L.td 9,623,170,832 ) 10,658,718,517 [ri) 10,173,041,269 b
Engro Powergen Thar [Pvt) Elmired 5,128,245,376 B6% 5,433,398, 689 78% 5,102,05¢,487 Eith
Quald-e-Azam Th { Power {Pvt) Limiteg - 13,271,556,693 73% 3,317,851,105 503 2,605,144,887 %
jHuaneng Shandong Ruyi Enemy (Pvt) Ltd 9,218,066,563 E0% 9,155,770,272 3% §,288,026,083 A44%
Wationat Power Parks Manag Campary Privats Lirrited 4,793,500,959 75% 4,554,741,012 7% 4,828,232,375 E9%
Port Qasim Electric Power Company {Pvt.) Limited 9.968,273,690 61% 23,459,262,611 13% 9,737,700,772 : 0%
Lucky Elsctric Power Company Limitad £,235,88,827 10% 4,469,853,808 48% 2,818,026,615 52%
Punjab Thermal Power Private Umited 3,925,325,188 52% 2,455,054,084 16% ~  2435541,956 4%
Toriy Enerdl Pakistan Limited .- - 57,481,737 31% 307,525,329 0% 3,249,681,711 H%
FFC Energy Limlted . 435,680,026 24% 58,215,882 26% 75,828,889 16%
Threa Gorges Frst Wind Farm Pakistan {Privatej Limited 411,147,165 2B% 342,621,368 31% 230,150,544 20%
tSapphire Wind Power Company Limited 474,519,453 24% 515,811,509 15% 330,324,985 ¢ 1%
Yunys Energy Limited 373,258,658 25% 522,632,962 1% 774,894,520 20%
Metro Povwer Company Lid 787,441,567 30% 724,708,203 35% 433,267,682 2%
Gul Ahmed Wind Power Ltd 419,391,558 25% 428,320,549 215 457,246,775 20%
Master Wind Energy Limited i 446,945,500 7% 502,643,718 22% 328,655,210 214
Tenaga Ganeras| Limited ( 445,710,385 28% 559,007,389 25% 808,589,356 0%
ﬁ Wind (P} Limited 225,096,263 0% 239,732,819 A% 225,686,204 26%
Hydiochina Dawood Power [Private) Limited 434,511,480 25% 560,997,053 4% 502,171,429 5% !
Sachat Energy Devel ([Private) Limited 470,428,197 2% 1,0:20,535,651 3% 430,260,082 20%
EP Wind Power {Pwtjltd 524,116,739 26% 1,173,548,872 2% 757 446,105 1% 1
Quald £ Azam Sotar Power Pyt Ltd 281,352,262 19% 388,674,341 17% 726,193,674 19% i
Appalo Solar Develop Paglstan Uimited ! £87,168,478 20% 625,336,940 188 £61,186,196 204
Best Gresn Enlrg Pakdstan Limited | 627,028,558 20% 561,570,188 1% §72,623,832 1S%
Crest Energy Pakistan Umited b 605,935,560 20% 671,024,903 18% 711,278,343 20% 4
HarapEa Solar (Pt Limited 95,508,333 23% 25,819,123 21% 74,521,087 22% 1
A Pawer (Private) Ltd. 47,122,128 1% 42,855,334 16% 48,147,056 154
Aristic Enemy [Pvt.) Limited 321,417,130 42% 437,652,271 47% 385,081,431 A0
Iimpk Power [Private) Umited 508,954,599 5% 537,714,193 I7% 391,468,384 25%
Hawa Energy (Private] Lmited £03,606,056 5% 519,293,447 26% 352,535,290 26%
Three Gorges Third Wind Farm Pakistan (Private) Limited 397,450,411 25% 471,102,738 23% 306,638,420 22%
Three Gorges Second Wind Farm Pakistan Umhed 414,638,733 28% 455,250,514 22% 292,039,369 21%
Trleon Bosten Consuting Corpecatdon {Private) Limited 1,862,233, 730 % 1,632,105,823 30% 1,372,631,451 3%
Zephyt Power (Put.) Limhed 525,223,923 42% 776,142,061 37% 488,572,183 A1%
Foundation Wind Energy4! Umited 592,669,520 ' 33% 594,823,361 356% 703,599,621 30%

PRI SONPRR



e m T PR

Foundation Wind Snergyd Limited 780,080,280 25% 924,734,002 3N 373,816,55¢ 29%

| Mastes Groen Energy Limited 223 854,414 A4 168,427,224 3% 229,516,200 2%

. - Lircky Renewables (Private) Limied 300,588,126 39% L 250,470,695 I 187,241,653 344
. ACT2 DIN Wind {Pvy) Ltd. 215,268,604 485k 234,107,423 2% : 208,752,076 404
- IAstistie Wind Pawer {Pvt) Ltd, 151,440,771 5% 228,025,278 3% 156,979,325 37%

Indus Wind Energ!ml. 210,939,841 36% 228,112,364 324 232,174,679 43%

Lakeskde Energy Limited 205,142,816 5% 218,241,201 1 L) 199,585,031 28%

Liberty Wind Powez-l 1%d. 194,417,465 3% 219,815,456 | 20% 151,205,228 3t

DIN Energy Ltd. 190,848,716 3% 215,580,675 28% 190,980,516 5%

Gul Atmed Flestrle Limitad 211,643,442 8% 161,000,055 3% 204,620,061 A

Atlas Solar Umited 407,805,114 24% ] 220,711,189 219 235,418,604 Zath

Liberty Wind Power-ll [Put,) Ltd. 201,918,744 354 224,874,038 2% ] 185,600,101 5%

NASDA Green Energy Limited 189,911,850 T 268,275,438 IN% 187,555,086 g%

MetroWind Power Limited 330,321,245 43% 401,024,125 S5% 399,389,088 52%

Thar Energy Umited 824,422,778 5% 11,443,752,123 i) 1,345,312, 145 21%

Thar Cozl Block-1 Power Generation Company {Pvt) Umited 10,939,365,353 31% 10,375,718,585 L) 11.192,156,591 | S0t

smalea Powar Thar (Pvt.] Ltd 226,365,734 7% §,127,556,632 1% 1,385,319,504 83%

Hallos Power Lintited 67,480,370 . 26% 57,035,172 22% 64,324,746 26%

Mericlan Energy Linked 67,578,646 26% 59,529,969 3% 64,504,534 28%

HNDS Ermrgy‘_ Umited BB,694,384 5% 57,827,548 | 22%% €3,737,148 5%




